

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW HAMPSHIRE

LAKES REGION CONSUMER ADVISORY
BOARD (Cornerbridge)

Plaintiff,

v.

Case No.: 93-338-M

CITY OF LACONIA,
NEW HAMPSHIRE

Defendant.

SUPPLEMENTAL MEMORANDUM OF THE UNITED STATES
AS AMICUS CURIAE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESii

BACKGROUND1

ARGUMENT2

I. THIS COURT SHOULD RETAIN JURISDICTION OVER THIS
MATTER2

 A. The Court is Presented with a "Case-or-
Controversy" which is Ripe for Adjudication2

 B. Abstention is not Warranted in this Case8

II. THE ADA PROHIBITS ZONING ENFORCEMENT ACTIVITIES WHICH
HAVE A DISPARATE IMPACT UPON INDIVIDUALS WITH
DISABILITIES, EVEN IF NO INTENTION TO DISCRIMINATE CAN
BE SHOWN12

III. THE ADA REQUIRES PUBLIC ENTITIES TO MAKE REASONABLE
MODIFICATIONS TO THEIR POLICIES, PRACTICES, AND
PROCEDURES RELATED TO ZONING IN ORDER TO AVOID
DISCRIMINATING ON THE BASIS OF DISABILITY16

CONCLUSION19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

Federal

Aetna Life Insurance Co. v. Haworth, 300 U.S. 227 (1937).....7

Alexander v. Choate, 469 U.S. 287 (1985).....13

Association of Relatives and Friends of AIDS Patients v. Regulations and Permits Administration, 740 F. Supp. 95 (D.P.R. 1990).....16

Burford v. Sun Oil Co., 319 U.S. 315 (1943).....8

Burns v. Watler, 931 F.2d 140 (1st Cir. 1991).....9, 11

Carter v. Casa Central, 849 F.2d 1048 (7th Cir. 1988).....15

Casa Marie v. Superior Court, 988 F.2d 252 (1st Cir. 1993).....8

Cheeny v. Highland Community College, 819 F. Supp. 749 (N.D. Ill. 1993).....5

Colorado River Water Conservation District v. United States, 424 U.S. 800 (1976).....8, 9

Finley v. Giacobbe, 827 F. Supp. 215 (S.D.N.Y. 1993).....5

Gonzalez v. Cruz, 926 F.2d 1 (1st Cir. 1991).....9

Horizon House Developmental Services, Inc. v. Township of Upper Southampton, 804 F. Supp. 683 (E.D. Pa. 1992).....16, 18

Kercado-Melendez v. Aponte-Roque, 829 F.2d 255 (1st Cir. 1987)..5

Metropolitan Housing Development Corp. v. Village of Arlington Heights, 558 F.2d 1283 (7th Cir. (1977).....15

Miller v. Hull, 878 F.2d 523 (1st Cir. 1989).....5

Moses H. Cone Memorial Hospital v. Mercury Construction Corp., 460 U.S. 1 (1983).....9, 11

NAACP v. Medical Center, Inc., 657 F.2d 1322 (3d Cir. 1981)....15

Nathanson v. The Medical College of Pennsylvania, 926 F.2d 1368 (3d Cir. 1991).....15

Noland v. Wheatley, 835 F. Supp. 476 (N.D. Ill. 1993).....5

<u>North Shore Chicago Rehabilitation, Inc. v. Village of Skokie</u> , 827 F. Supp. 497 (N.D. Ill. 1993).....	16
<u>Oxford House, Inc. v. City of Virginia Beach</u> , 825 F. Supp. 1251 (E.D. Va. 1993).....	6
<u>Oxford House, Inc. v. Town of Babylon</u> , 819 F. Supp. 1179 (E.D.N.Y. 1993).....	16, 18
<u>Oxford House, Inc. v. Township of Cherry Hill</u> , 799 F. Supp. 450 (D.N.J. 1992).....	6, 16, 18
<u>Oxford House-Evergreen v. City of Plainfield</u> , 769 F. Supp. 1329 (D.N.J. 1991).....	18
<u>Patsy v. Florida Bd. of Regents</u> , 457 U.S. 496 (1981).....	5
<u>Petersen v. University of Wis. Bd. of Regents</u> , 818 F. Supp. 1276 (W.D. Wis. 1993).....	5
<u>Potomac Group Home Corp. v. Montgomery County</u> , 823 F. Supp. 1285 (D. Md. 1993).....	16
<u>Pullman v. Railroad Commission of Texas</u> , 312 U.S. 496 (1941)....	8
<u>Riehl v. Travelers Insurance Co.</u> , 772 F.2d 19 (3d Cir. 1985)....	7
<u>Rojas-Hernandez v. Puerto Rico Electric Power Co.</u> , 925 F.2d 492 (1st Cir. 1991).....	11
<u>Smith v. Barton</u> , 914 F.2d 1330 (9th Cir. 1990).....	5
<u>Stewart B. McKinney Foundation v. Town Plan and Zoning Board</u> , 790 F. Supp. 1197 (D. Conn. 1992).....	16
<u>Support Ministries for People with AIDS, Inc. v. Town of Waterford</u> , 808 F. Supp. 120 (N.D.N.Y. 1992).....	16
<u>Tuck v. HCA Health Services of Tennessee, Inc.</u> , 7 F.3d 465 (6th Cir. 1993).....	5
<u>United States v. City of Philadelphia</u> , 838 F. Supp. 223 (E.D. Pa. 1993).....	6
<u>Urbanizadora Versalles v. Rivera Rios</u> , 701 F.2d 993 (1st Cir. 1983).....	5, 6
<u>Welsley Hills Realty Trust v. Mobil Oil Corp.</u> , 747 F. Supp. 93 (D. Mass. 1990).....	7
<u>Younger v. Harris</u> , 401 U.S. 37 (1971).....	8

State

Dumont v. Town of Wolfeboro, 137 N.H. 1, 622 A.2d 1238 (1992)...4

STATUTES:

Americans with Disabilities Act

42 U.S.C. § 12101(a)(5) (Supp. III 1992).....13
42 U.S.C. § 12112(b)(3) (Supp. III 1992).....13
42 U.S.C. § 12131(2) (Supp. III 1992).....17
42 U.S.C. § 12132 (Supp. III 1992).....17
42 U.S.C. § 12133 (Supp. III 1992).....5
42 U.S.C. §§ 12115-12141 (Supp. III 1992).....1

Fair Housing Act Amendments

42 U.S.C. § 3601 et seq. (1988 & Supp. III 1992).....6
42 U.S.C. § 3604(f)(3)(b) (1988 & Supp. III 1992).....18

Rehabilitation Act of 1973

29 U.S.C. § 794 (as amended) (1988 & Supp. IV 1993).....1

State of New Hampshire

N.H. RSA 677:4 (1991).....3
N.H. RSA 677:15 (1991).....3
N.H. RSA 677:15.1 (1991).....4

State of New Jersey

N.J.S.A. 40:55D-72.1(a) (1991).....7

Regulations:

28 C.F.R. App. A (1993).....15

28 C.F.R. § 35.130(b)(3)(i) (1993).....14

28 C.F.R. § 35.130(b)(3)(ii) (1993).....14

28 C.F.R. § 35.130(b)(4)(i) (1993).....14

28 C.F.R. § 35.130(b)(4)(ii) (1993).....14

28 C.F.R. § 35.130(b)(7) (1993).....18

28 C.F.R. § 35.130(b)(8) (1993).....14

Legislative History:

H.R. Rep. No. 485 (II), 101st Cong., 2d Sess. 22, 98, reprinted
in 1990 U.S.C.C.A.N. 303, 381.....4, 13, 15

Miscellaneous:

Memorandum of the United States as Amicus Curiae.....18

The Americans with Disabilities Act -- Title II Technical
Assistance Manual 14 (1993).....18
